RESOLUTION NO. 2018-84

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ARDURRA
GROUP, LLC TO INCREASE THE TOTAL COMPENSATION BY
$218,500 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$518,500

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2018 through Resolution 2018-013, the City Council authorized a
professional services agreement with Ardurra Group, LLC (“Agreement”) to provide disaster consulting
services related to Hurricane Harvey for an amount not to exceed $300,000; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to increase the total compensation under the Agreement from
$300,000 to $518,500.

NOW, THEREEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

Section 1. The above-listed recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this
Resolution.

Section 2. The City authorizes an amendment in substantially the same form as Exhibit A, which
is attached and incorporated herein, to the professional services agreement with Ardurra Group,
LLC to increase the total compensation by $218,500 for a total amount not to exceed $518,500.

Section 3. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to
complete this transaction.

Section 4. All resolutions and agreements and parts of resolutions and agreements in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict only.

Section 5. It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed

was open to the public and that advance public notice of the time, place and purpose of said
meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED the 26th day of June, 2018.

vy v’
PAT HALLISEY
Mayor

1of2




FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY
AND ARDURRA GROUP, LLC.
§
§
§

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) is entered into between the City of League City (“City”’) and
Ardurra Group, LLC. (“Professional’”) on the date set forth below.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the City and Professional entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) on January 24, 2018,
whereby Professional agreed to provide professional services related to Disaster Recovery Consulting
Service related to Hurricane Harvey (the “Project”) and the Agreement is incorporated into this Amendment
by reference; and
WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the Agreement to 1) add Grant Application Services and 2) increase
the total compensation by $218,500.00, which is an increase of 73.00% of the original compensation

amount; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to the following terms:

TERMS
1. The above-listed recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Amendment.
2. The Scope of Services of the Agreement shall be amended to add Exhibit A-2, which is attached and

incorporated herein, and which can be generally described as incorporating additional engineering and
planning services.

3. The total compensation under the Agreement shall be increased from $300,000.00 to $518,500.00.
4. The below-listed chart shows the summary of fees for this Project:

Summary of Fees:

Original Agreement: $ 300,000.00
First Amendment $ 218.500.00
Total Amended Agreement Amount: $518,500.00

5. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as provided therein.

Page1of2




15th June

Executed this day of

,2018

ARDURRA GROUP, LLC,

CITY OF LEAGUE CITY

q "\/E(Z//'m f‘*—*

J ohq/Bé'ﬁmgartner, C/A{y Manager

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Wt b —

Ng%”em V. Doan, City Attorney

Page 2 of 2




